

21887  
No. ~~21918~~

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,	} <i>Petitioner,</i>
vs.	
CARL SIMPSON BUICK, INC.,	} <i>Respondent.</i>

---

**Brief for Respondent**

---

**FILED**

DEC 28 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

NATHAN R. BERKE  
SEVERSON, WERSON, BERKE & BULL

433 California Street  
San Francisco, California 94104

*Attorneys for Respondent*

JAN 2 1968

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
The Board's Petition for Enforcement of Its Order Directing Respondent to Bargain with Teamsters' Local No. 960 Should Be Denied Since the Determination of the Appropriate Bargaining Unit, the Election and Subsequent Certification of the Union, and the Summary Procedure Used by the Board Were All in Violation of Governing Law .....	5
A. In View of the History of Prior Bargaining on a Multi-Employer Basis, Previous Board-Approved Multi-Employer Unit Determinations, and the Existence of a Health and Welfare Plan Covering All Salesmen Within the Multi-Employer Unit: (1) the Multi-Employer Unit Was the Only Appropriate Unit for Purposes of Collective Bargaining; (2) the Board's Single-Employer Unit Determination Was "Arbitrary and Capricious"; and (3) the Board's Unit Determination Was "Controlled" by the Extent of Union Organization in Contravention of Section 9(e)(5) of the National Labor Relations Act .....	6
B. The Election Was Invalid Since the Board Allowed a Non-Employee Union Officer to Act as the Union's Observer Contrary to the Board's Own Rules, and Over Respondent's Timely Objection .....	17
C. The Board's Use of Summary Judgment Procedure in Rendering Its Order Was Improper.....	23
1. Neither the Administrative Procedure Act, the National Labor Relations Act, Nor the Board's Own Rules and Regulations Authorize the Board's Use of a Summary Judgment Procedure in an Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding .....	24

	Page
2. Even if the Board May Render Summary Judgment on an Unfair Labor Practice Complaint, It Was Error to Do So Where Substantial and Material Issues of Fact Were Presented to the Board	26
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co., 309 U.S. 261 (1940) .....	10
Balfre Gear & Mfg. Co., 115 NLRB 19 (1956).....	20
Berger Bros. Co., 116 NLRB 439 (1956).....	9
Cameron v. Vancouver Plywood Corp., 266 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	27
Celanese Corp. of America v. NLRB, 291 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1961) .....	19
Consolidated Electric Co. v. United States, 355 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	27
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 120 NLRB 1644 (1958).....	20
General Shoe Corp., 77 NLRB 124 (1948) .....	4, 18
Hoffman v. Babbit Brothers Trading Co., 203 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	27
Huntsville Mfg. Co., 99 NLRB 713 (1952).....	18
International Ladies Garment Workers Union v. NLRB, 339 F.2d 116 (2nd Cir. 1964) .....	28
International Stamping Co., Inc., 97 NLRB 921 (1951).....	4, 20, 21
Jat Transportation Corp., 131 NLRB 122 (1961).....	18, 29
Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc., 101 NLRB 101 (1952).....	9, 11
Lone Star Producing Co., 85 NLRB 1137 (1949).....	9
Los Angeles Statler Hilton Hotel, 129 NLRB 1349 (1961)....	9
Macomb Pottery Co. v. NLRB, 376 F.2d 450 (7th Cir. 1967)..	26
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB, 327 F.2d 906 (1st Cir. 1964) .....	14

	Pages
NLRB v. Air Control Products of St. Petersburg, Inc., 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	28
NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co., 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	19
NLRB v. American Steel Buck Corp., 227 F.2d 927 (2nd Cir. 1955) .....	8
NLRB v. Bata Shoe Co., 377 F.2d 821 (4th Cir. 1967), cert. denied, ..... U.S. ...., 88 S.Ct. 238 (Oct. 23, 1967).....	5, 28, 29
NLRB v. Botany Worsted Mills, 133 F.2d 876 (3rd Cir. 1943).....	12, 13
NLRB v. Capital Bakers, Inc., 351 F.2d 45 (3rd Cir. 1965).....	5, 27, 28
NLRB v. Groendyke Transport, Inc., 372 F.2d 137 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	15
NLRB v. Huntsville Mfg. Co., 203 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1953).....	18, 19
NLRB v. Ideal Laundry and Dry Cleaning Co., 330 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1964).....	28
NLRB v. Indiana and Michigan Elec. Co., 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	30
NLRB v. Joelin Mfg. Co., 314 F.2d 627 (2nd Cir. 1963).....	28, 29
NLRB v. Lamar Elec. Membership Corp., 362 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	28, 29
NLRB v. Local 210, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc., 330 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1964).....	9
NLRB v. Lord Baltimore Press, Inc., 300 F.2d 671 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	29
NLRB v. Merner Lumber and Hardware Co., 345 F.2d 770 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 942 (1965).....	3, 6
NLRB v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 380 U.S. 438 (1965) .....	3, 11, 14, 15, 16, 30
NLRB v. Moss Amber Mfg. Co., 264 F.2d 107 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	9
NLRB v. Poinsett Lumber & Mfg. Co., 221 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1955) .....	29, 30
NLRB v. Purity Food Stores, Inc., 354 F.2d 926 (1st Cir. 1965) .....	10, 16
NLRB v. Purity Food Stores, Inc., 376 F.2d 497 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, ..... U.S. ...., 88 S.Ct. 337 (Nov. 13, 1967).....	3, 9, 11, 16
NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 309 U.S. 206 (1940).....	18, 19
NLRB v. West Texas Utilities Co., 214 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	10, 19, 20
NLRB v. Zelrich, 344 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1965).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Packard Motor Company v. NLRB, 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	6
Peninsula Auto Dealers Assn. etc., 107 NLRB 56 (1953).....	7, 15
Sewell Manufacturing Co., 138 NLRB 66 (1962).....	17
Shoreline Enterprises of America, 114 NLRB 716 (1955).....	18
Shoreline Enterprises of America, Inc. v. NLRB, 262 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1959) .....	18
Southwestern Electric Service Co. v. NLRB, 194 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1952) .....	4, 21, 22
Travelers Ins. Co., 116 NLRB 387 (1956) .....	9
United States ex rel. Austin v. Western Electric Co., 377 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1964).....	27
Western Electric Co., Inc., 87 NLRB 183, 185 (1949).....	20

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
56 .....	27
56(c) .....	27
Public Information Act, P.L. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (1967).....	17
NLRB Rules & Regs.:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69 .....	2, 5, 27
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.24-102.92 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 102.68 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c) .....	28, 29, 30
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 554 .....	24
§ 554(c) .....	4
§ 556(d) .....	4, 24

	Pages
29 U.S.C. :	
§ 159(a) (5) and (1) .....	5
§ 159(b) .....	2, 8, 14
§ 159(c) (5) .....	3, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14
§160(b) .....	4, 25

#### TEXTS

CCH Labor Law Course §§ 2075-2086.....	13
1 Davis, Administrative Law §§ 7.02, 707 (1958).....	25
Kammholz and McGuiness, ALI Practice and Procedure before the NLRB p. 35 (1962) .....	22
National Labor Relations Board Field Manual (July, 1967 ed.), Section 11310 .....	4, 17
NLRB "Instructions to Election Observers", Form NLRB-722, LRX 4309 .....	20
38 Temple L.Q. 288 (1965).....	22
The Board and § 9(c) (5) ; Multi-location and Single-location Bargaining Units in the Insurance and Retail Industries, 79 Harv. L. Rev. 811 (1966).....	8, 10, 12, 13
Wright, Federal Courts § 99 (1963) .....	27



21887
